

No. 18-1823

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

---

**RICHARD MARVIN THOMPSON,  
Petitioner**

v.

**WILLIAM P. BARR, UNITED STATES ATTORNEY GENERAL,  
Respondent**

---

**ON REVIEW FROM THE BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS**

==

**BRIEF OF THE STATE OF CONNECTICUT AS AMICUS  
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONER RICHARD  
MARVIN THOMPSON**

==

WILLIAM TONG  
Attorney General of Connecticut

CLARE KINDALL  
Solicitor General  
JANE ROSENBERG  
Assistant Attorney General  
Connecticut Attorney General's  
Office  
55 Elm Street  
P.O. Box 120

Hartford, CT 06141-0120  
Ph: 860-808-5020  
Fax: 860-808-5347  
Email: [jane.rosenberg@ct.gov](mailto:jane.rosenberg@ct.gov)

Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
State of Connecticut

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I.    UNDER CONNECTICUT'S PARDON SYSTEM, MR. THOMPSON'S PARDON IS AN EXECUTIVE PARDON THAT SATISFIES THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE PARDON WAIVER CLAUSE.....	6
A. The Pardon Waiver Clause Applies To Pardons That Are Executive In Nature, Regardless Of Whether They Are Granted By The Governor.....	7
B. Connecticut's Pardon System Is Executive In Nature.....	15
II.   ICE AND THE BIA'S MISCONSTRUCTION OF CONNECTICUT'S PARDONING SCHEME SERIOUSLY PREJUDICES CONNECTICUT RESIDENTS' CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO EQUAL PROTECTION OF THE LAW.....	21
III.  ICE AND THE BIA'S REFUSAL TO TREAT CONNECTICUT'S PARDONS AS SUFFICIENT TO SATISFY THE PARDON WAIVER CLAUSE THREATENS CONNECTICUT'S SOVEREIGN RIGHTS.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>CASES</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
<i>Dumschat v. Board of Pardons</i> , 452 U.S. 458 (1981).....	16-18
<i>Ex parte Wells</i> , 59 U.S. 307 (1955).....	25
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	26
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining and Reclamation Assoc., Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981).....	15
<i>In re Pervez Pasha</i> , 2011 WL 891881 (BIA 2011) (unpublished opinion).....	14
<i>In re Peter G. Balogun</i> , 2004 WL 2374920 (BIA 2004) (unpublished opinion).....	14
<i>Matter of C-R-</i> , 8 I&N Dec. 59, 1958 WL 9870 (BIA 1958), overruled on other grounds, <i>In re Eslamizar</i> , 23 I&N Dec. 684, 2004 WL 2397569 (BIA 2004).....	11, 20
<i>Matter of D-</i> , 7 I&N Dec. 476, 1957 WL 10553 (BIA 1957)...	12, 20
<i>Matter of G--</i> , 9 I&N Dec. 159, 1960 WL 12078 (BIA 1960).....	10
<i>Matter of K</i> , 9 I&N Dec. 336, 1961 WL 12170 (BIA 1961).....	12, 20
<i>Matter of Nolan</i> , 19 I&N Dec. 539, 1988 WL 235439 (BIA 1988).....	9, 10, 11, 16
<i>Matter of R--</i> , 5 I&N Dec. 612, 1954 WL 7930 (BIA 1954).....	10
<i>Matter of T-</i> , 6 I&N Dec. 214, 1954 WL 7847 (BIA 1954).....	12, 20

<i>Matter of Tajer</i> , 15 I&N Dec 125, 1974 WL 30015 (BIA 1974).....	10, 11, 20
<i>McLaughlin v. Bronson</i> , 206 Conn. 267, 537 A.2d 1004 (Conn. 1988).....	16, 17
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	26
<i>Northwest Austin Mun. Utility Dist. No. One v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009).....	27
<i>Palka v. Walker</i> , 124 Conn. 121, 198 A. 265 (Conn. 1938).....	16
<i>Perkins v. U.S. ex rel. Malesevic</i> , 99 F.2d 255 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Cir. 1938).....	8
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	25
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013).....	26, 27
<i>United States ex rel. Malesevic v. Perkins</i> , 17 F. Supp. 851 (W.D. Pa. 1936).....	8
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 32 U.S. (7 Pet.) 150 (1833).....	16, 25
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 570 U.S. 744 (2013).....	21
<i>Wayzaro Yashimabet Walton v. Barr</i> , No. 19-789 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir.) (appeal pending).....	24

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS,  
STATUTES AND RULES**

U.S. Const. amend X.....	25
8 U.S.C. § 155 (1917).....	7
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(A)(vi).....	2, 6

Ala. Code §§ 15-22-20 <i>et seq.</i> .....	13
Alaska Stat. § 33.20.080.....	13
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 31-402(A).....	13
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 54-124a(a)(1).....	16
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 54-124a(e).....	19
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 54-130a.....	16, 17
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 54-130d(a)-(b).....	19
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 54-142a(e)(3).....	2, 8
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)(2).....	1
Fla. Stat. ch. 940.01.....	13
Ga. Code Ann. § 42-9-2.....	13
Idaho Code § 20-210.....	13
S.C. Code Ann. § 24-21-10.....	13
Utah Code Ann. § 77-27-2.....	13

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Albert W. Alschuler, <i>Bill Clinton’s Parting Pardon Party</i> , 100 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 1131, 1168 (2010).....	23
Connecticut Board of Pardons and Paroles, <i>Absolute Pardon Application</i> (Nov. 2017), <a href="https://portal.ct.gov/-/media/BOPP/Legacy-Files/2018CTPardonapplication.pdf.pdf?la=en">https://portal.ct.gov/-/media/BOPP/Legacy-Files/2018CTPardonapplication.pdf.pdf?la=en</a> .....	18, 19

Richard Fausset, <i>Pardons Could Haunt Barbour</i> , L.A. Times, Jan. 13, 2012.....	23
Mindy Fetterman, <i>Move Is on to Make End-of-Year Pardons Less Random</i> , Pew Charitable Trusts, (Jan. 6, 2016), <a href="https://www.pewtrusts.org/en/research-and-analysis/blogs/stateline/2016/01/06/move-is-on-to-make-end-of-year-pardons-less-random">https://www.pewtrusts.org/en/research-and- analysis/blogs/stateline/2016/01/06/move-is-on-to-make- end-of-year-pardons-less-random</a> .....	23
Carlton J. Giles, <i>The Pardon Process</i> , Connecticut Board of Pardons and Paroles (2018), <a href="https://portal.ct.gov/-/media/BOPP/Legacy-Files/2118FINALPardonsEligibilityNoticepdf.pdf?la=en">https://portal.ct.gov/- /media/BOPP/Legacy- Files/2118FINALPardonsEligibilityNoticepdf.pdf?la=en</a> .....	17, 19, 20
Restoration of Rights Project, <i>Characteristics of Pardon Authorities</i> , (Dec. 2018), <a href="https://ccresourcecenter.org/state-restoration-profiles/50-state-comparisoncharacteristics-of-pardon-authorities/">https://ccresourcecenter.org/ state-restoration-profiles/50-state- comparisoncharacteristics-of-pardon-authorities/</a> .....	13
S. Rep. No. 1515 (81 <sup>st</sup> Cong., 2d Sess. 1950).....	9
